

No. 08-905

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, STEVEN LEVAN, JEROME HABER,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

Kevin C. Newsom

*Counsel of Record*

F.M. Haston, III

J. Thomas Richie

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT

CUMMINGS LLP

1819 Fifth Avenue North

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 521-8803

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court Should Reject Any Rule That Delays Beyond The Date Of Inquiry Notice The Commencement Of Section 1658(b)'s Limitations Period Where The Plaintiff Does Not Actually Investigate His Claim. ....	5
A. The “Hypothetical-Plaintiff” Rule Contravenes The Substantive And Procedural Policies That Underlie Section 1658(b)'s Limitations Period. ....	9
1. <i>The hypothetical-plaintiff rule            penalizes defendants while rewarding            dilatory plaintiffs.</i> .....	9
2. <i>The hypothetical-plaintiff rule would            confuse judges, prompt inconsistent            rulings, and delay resolution of            straightforward cases.</i> .....	14
B. The “Hypothetical-Plaintiff” Rule Contravenes The Congressional Intent Embodied In Section 1658(b).....	18
1. <i>Because Section 1658(b)'s reference to            “discovery” undeniably incorporates            the principle of inquiry notice, the</i>	

<i>commencement of the limitations period must be tied—in some way—to the date of inquiry notice. ....</i>	19
2. <i>Because the hypothetical-plaintiff rule severs the commencement of the limitations period from the plaintiff's receipt of inquiry notice, it contravenes Congress' intent. ....</i>	21
C. The "Hypothetical-Plaintiff" Rule Is Not Required By Considerations Of Individual Fairness.....	24
1. <i>As this Court has repeatedly observed, there is nothing unfair about requiring a plaintiff to investigate his claim. ....</i>	24
2. <i>The concentration, sophistication, and entrepreneurship of the securities-fraud plaintiffs' bar confirms the reasonableness of a rule requiring plaintiffs to investigate. ....</i>	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AmerUS Life Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> 5 So. 3d 1200 (Ala. 2008) .....	10
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	11
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	20
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1993) .....	17
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Cover</i> 742 So. 2d 168 (Ala.1999) .....	10

<i>Great Rivers Co-op of S.E. Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Howard v. Haddad</i> 962 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	3, 5, 7, 15
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1990) .....	19, 22
<i>Menowitz v. Brown</i> 991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Ockerman v. May Zima &amp; Co.</i> 27 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	7, 25

<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Serv. Group, Inc.</i> 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	18
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 20
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Tregenza v. Great Am. Communications Co.</i> 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	9, 24, 25
<i>Virginia Bankshares Inc. v. Sandberg</i> 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	4, 18
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	13
<i>Young v. Lapone</i> 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b) 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78-u4.....	28

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) .....passim

**Rules**

SEC Rule 10b-5  
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

AESOP, *The Ants and the Grasshopper*, in AESOP'S  
FABLES (Russell Ash & Bernard Higton, eds.  
Chronicle Books 1990) ..... 11

AM. JUR. 2D *Equity* (1996 & Supp. 2009) ..... 11

Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities  
Class Action Settlements: 2008 Review and  
Analysis* (Cornerstone 2009)..... 27

S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (2002) ..... 20
